BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL
In the Matter of the Application of: Scout Clean Energy, LLC, for Horse Heaven Wind Farm, LLC, Applicant DecLARATION OF SHONA VOELCKERS IN SUPPORT OF REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO STRIKE APPLICANT'S DIRECT TESTIMONY
 I, Shona Voelckers, declare as follows: I am over eighteen years of age and I am competent to make this declaration based on my personal knowledge. I represent the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation ("Yakama Nation") in the above-captioned proceeding. All witnesses who submitted direct testimony on Yakama Nation's behalf in the above-captioned proceedings are Yakama Nation Tribal Councilmembers or staff members, and therefore observe Yakama Nation holidays. Yakama Nation's witnesses and legal team were on holiday leave June 9 and/or June 12, 2023 in observance of Yakama Nation's annual Treaty Day celebration. I personally met with each witness who submitted direct testimony ahead of Yakama Nation's Treaty Day holiday to ensure that the witnesses understood the oath that they
were signing as part of their individual testimony. These meetings took a significant amount

DECLARATION OF SHONA VOELCKERS IN SUPPORT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO STRIKE APPLICANT'S DIRECT TESTIMONY – Page 1 of 3

of time that would not have been necessary if I had signed on behalf of the witnesses. These meetings took time from the rest of my workload as well as time that could have been used on meeting the multiple formatting and redaction requirements of Judge Torem's procedural orders, time that I then spent over the Treaty Day holiday in order to ensure that Yakama Nation's direct testimony was submitted by the June 12, 2023 5:00pm deadline.

5. When finalizing Yakama Nation's direct testimony for filing on June 12, 2023, I spent significant time re-formatting the exhibits in order to get them to shareable .pdf file sizes for electronic filing and service.

6. After filing Yakama Nation's direct testimony, I discovered that one EXH-4003 was filed with one error in redactions of Confidential Information. I promptly filed corrected versions of EXH-4003 with the corrected redactions and no substantive changes to the exhibit.

I declare under penalty of perjury that, to the best of my knowledge, the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this 21st day of June, 2023.

rs, WSBA No. 50068 Sh Voelck

Counsel for Yakama Nation

DECLARATION OF SHONA VOELCKERS IN SUPPORT REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO STRIKE APPLICANT'S DIRECT TESTIMONY – Page 2 of 3 YAKAMA NATION OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL P.O. Box 150 / 401 Fort Road Toppenish, WA 98948 Phone (509) 865-7268

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I, Shona Voelckers, certify that on June 21, 2023 I electronically filed the foregoing document with the Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council ("EFSEC") at Adjudication@efsec.wa.gov. I further certify that on June 21, 2023 I served the same upon all parties of record and identified EFSEC staff in this proceeding by electronic mail as follows: **Counsel of Record** Partv Scout Clean Energy, LLC Tim.Mcmahan@stoel.com Ariel.Stavitsky@stoel.com Emily.Schimelpfenig@stoel.com Willa.Perlmutter@stoel.com Benton County Kharper@mjbe.com Zfoster@mjbe.com Julie@mjbe.com Counsel for the Environment Sarah.Reyneveld@atg.wa.gov CEPSeaĔF@atg.wa.gov Julie.Dolloff@atg.wa.gov Rick@aramburulaw.com Tri-Cities C.A.R.E.S Aramburulaw@gmail.com EFSEC AdamTorem@writeme.com Jonathan.Thompson@atg.wa.gov Jenna.Slocum@atg.wa.gov Lisa.Masengale@efsec.wa.gov Sonia.Bumpus@efsec.wa.gov Andrea.Grantham@efsec.wa.gov Alex.Shiley@efsec.wa.gov Dated this 21st day of June, 2023. No. 50068 Sho Counsel for Yakama Nation YAKAMA NATION DECLARATION OF SHONA VOELCKERS IN SUPPORT OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL REPLY IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO STRIKE P.O. Box 150 / 401 Fort Road Toppenish, WA 98948 APPLICANT'S DIRECT TESTIMONY - Page 3 of 3 Phone (509) 865-7268